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04 March 2024 

Re: Local Government and Housing Committee Inquiry into the Private Rented Sector 

Thank you for the opportunity to give oral evidence in front of the Senedd Local Government and 

Housing Committee Inquiry into the Private Rented Sector on 13 March 2024. I hope the evidence 

session was both useful for both you and members of the committee. Thank you also for your letter, 

dated 21 March 2024, regarding further information and clarity for the committee.  I am pleased to 

provide further clarity for you and the members of the committee. 

During an informal engagement session with landlords and tenants, we heard about private 

landlords who specialise in providing homes for tenants who are homeless or have support needs. 

In your view, do you believe there is there enough support available for landlords and tenants in 

this situation, including access to Housing Support Grant-funded services? 

In our view there is an unlevel playing field between support for vulnerable tenants who are at risk of 

homelessness between those that live in social housing and those in the private rented sector (PRS).  

For tenants who are at risk of homelessness or have wider support needs and live in social housing, 

there is officer support in terms of mental health support, employment and benefit support and wider 

welfare support. Unfortunately, many landlords in the PRS are not skilled in these support fields and 

subsequently there is less support for tenants in the PRS. We are aware of some local authorities in 

Wales, where they have considered investing in tenant support officers who could liaise with landlords 

and property agents to support at risk tenants, but such posts are limited due to local authority 

resources. We would be supportive of providing additional training and awareness to support 

property agents in Wales identify at risk tenants and would welcome further dialog on how this could 

be achieved.  

While not within the competency of the Welsh Government, we have called for sustainable Local 

Housing Allowance (LHA) levels as they will be refrozen in 2025. We have long campaigned for the UK 

Government to restore and retain LHA rates to at least the 30th percentile to cover the average cost 

of rents in the lowest third of local markets. The UK Government will also need to increase the annual 

rate to keep up with market rents. It will also mean that for most private renters who are reliant on 

housing benefit element of Universal Credit to pay their rent, there will be more properties in their 

area that they can afford. Ultimately, this will make more homes affordable to renters and ensure 

Papur 9 / Paper 9

John Griffiths MS 

Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee 

Welsh Parliament / Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Dear John, 



01926 496 800 

propertymark.co.uk 

Arbon House 

6 Tournament Court, Edgehill 

Drive Warwick CV34 6LG 

Propertymark Ltd. trading as 

Propertymark Registered in 

England No. 897907 

landlords and letting agents have more confidence to let to people in receipt of help with their housing 

costs through the welfare system. 

The Welsh Government’s White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales seeks to improve 

collaboration between public bodies to ensure homelessness is not just seen as a housing issue but 

also a social care issue. This approach needs to be taken holistically across the sector and we have the 

following suggestions for the Welsh Government: 

• An accessible housing register should include housing from all tenures - including the PRS

where local authorities could sign post tenants with a disability to suitable property in the 

event of insufficient social housing stock.   

• Increase the uptake of Disabled Facility Grants (DFG) in the PRS - to ensure more

properties in this tenure are accessible for tenants needs. We understand that awareness 

of the DFG is relatively limited amongst landlords and their agents and there is evidence 

that when they are made aware of grant funding, they become more amenable to 

improving the accessibility of their properties for their tenants.   

• Open an inquiry to investigate the barriers to making PRS properties more accessible -

this should include ways to promote the advantages of improving accessibility and 

consequently landlords future proofing their businesses.   

• Carry out a review of older person’s housing in Wales - improving the accessibility of

property for disabled people may have a positive impact on older person’s housing. While 

older people have not been identified as a vulnerable group and at significant threat of 

homelessness, the rate of older people is set to significantly increase, and their housing 

needs should be closely monitored. The latest estimates from the Older People’s 

Commissioner for Wales show that there are 866,006 people over the age of 60 living in 

Wales. This number is estimated to rise to 956,000 (30% of the population) by 2026, and 

to 1,015,000 (31% of the population) by 2031. 

It would also be helpful if you could share any views you may have on how Leasing Scheme Wales 

has performed so far, including any suggestions for practical ways to develop the scheme further. 

With regards to the Welsh Government’s Social Leasing Scheme, we understand that not all local 

authorities in Wales have taken this scheme forward and in some areas that have, landlord take up 

has been weak.  While the prospect of guaranteed rent might appear attractive to some, setting the 

rent level at Local Housing Allowance would be a disincentive for some landlords who could otherwise 

achieve market rents.  

Incorporating the Expert Review Panel’s recommendation to make it a legal duty for landlords to 

refer tenants at risk of homelessness.  

Propertymark responded to the Welsh Government’s White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales 

and overall welcomes many of the Expert Review Panel’s recommendations. For your convenience I 

have attached our White Paper response. We are keen to gain greater clarity on if the legal duty to 
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refer at risk tenants would apply to property agents where the landlord has discharged their 

management duties to an agent. In our consultation response we welcomed the Welsh Government’s 

response not to take forward this recommendation. If the legal duty would apply to property agents, 

we think this could be challenging for some agents who may not have the day-to-day interaction with 

their tenants that is more common with social and PRS landlords. Furthermore, we think that both 

landlords and property agents would require additional training to understand the signs of a tenant 

at risk of homelessness. However, we would welcome further dialog on how property agents’ 

knowledge and training could be improved in this regard and how we could act as a conduit to our 

membership.  

We would also like to hear your views on a potential proposal to exempt certain groups of tenants 

from HMO regulation. In situations where there are three people from separate households who 

wish to live together, perhaps for mutual support if they are disabled, should there be greater 

flexibility in HMO regulation so that they could be counted as a single household and therefore pay 

a cheaper rent? 

We would be supportive of exempting certain groups from HMO legislation including the example in 

your letter of disabled people who may wish to live together for mutual support.  We believe in this 

example; the property should be exempt from any local authority licensing schemes and that financial 

saving could then be passed on to the tenants in the form of a reduced rent.  

Should you wish further clarity on these questions or anything else pertinent to the PRS, then I would 

be delighted to meet with you to discuss further at your convenience. 

Thank you again for the opportunity to participate in the inquiry. 

Best wishes,  

Timothy Douglas 

Head of Policy and Campaigns 

Propertymark   
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Welsh Government - White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales 
Response from Propertymark 

January 2024 

 

Background 

 

1. Propertymark is the UK’s leading professional body for estate and letting agents, inventory 

providers, commercial agents, auctioneers and valuers, comprising over 17,500 members 

representing over 12,800 branches. We are member-led with a Board which is made up of 

practicing agents and we work closely with our members to set professional standards through 

regulation, accredited and recognised qualifications, an industry-leading training programme 

and mandatory Continuing Professional Development. 

 

Overview 

 

2. The Welsh Government have published a White Paper looking at a range of proposals for 

changes to policy and the law, to end homelessness in Wales. The proposals within the White 

Paper form part of a long-term transformation process to the homelessness and housing 

system, as set out in the Programme for Government and Cooperation Agreement. These 

proposals include reform of existing core homelessness legislation, the role of the Welsh public 

service in preventing homelessness, targeted proposals to prevent homelessness for those 

disproportionately affected, access to housing and implementation of proposals.  

 

Consultation questions 

 

Chapter 1: Reform of the existing core homelessness legislation 

 

1. Do you agree these proposals will lead to increased prevention and relief of homelessness? 

 
3. Yes, we are broadly in agreement that  that the  proposals to reform homelessness legislation 

will lead to increased prevention and relief of homelessness in Wales.  

Comments on proposed changes  

 

The period of time in which a person should be assessed by a local housing authority as threatened 

with homelessness and what can trigger this assessment.  

 

4. In principle we agree that the time when a person is considered as at threat of homelessness 

should be increased from 56 days to six months.  However, as the consultation acknowledges, 

many local authority homelessness services are reactive due to high caseloads, staff vacancies 

and the high volume of homeless presentations. On the one hand these pressures could 

increase with a higher case load from the extended time. On the other hand, providing support 

and intervention for individuals and families before they hit crisis point could prevent 

homelessness cases and support local housing authorities plan their resources more 

effectively. We also acknowledge that the six-month proposal would align with Section 173 of 

the Renting Homes Wales Act 2016. However, if tenants are deemed at threat of homelessness 
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on receipt of a Section 173 landlords possession notice, it should be acknowledged that 

landlords often issue these notices for reasonable and practical reasons such as to allow the 

landlord or landlord’s family member to live in the property themselves or to sell the property.  

Landlords do not issue Section 173 notices lightly, and local authorities should improve their 

relationship with both landlords and tenants. When a tenant is issued with a Section 173 

notice, local authorities should support the tenant, if appropriate, to alternative privately 

rented accommodation. This can only be achieved when local authorities have good 

relationships with landlords and their property agents.  

 
Where a person is permitted to reside in an area, but does not have access to clean water, waste 

facilities and toilet facilities, they should fall within the definition of homeless under section 55 of 

the HWA 2014. 

 
5. There is already sufficient legislation to ensure that tenants renting in the Private Rented 

Sector have access to clean water, waste facilities and toilet facilities including the Housing 

(Wales) Act 2014 and the Fitness for Human Habitation Standards under Renting Homes Wales 

Act. However, the proposals would support those people who reside in accommodation that 

is a moveable structure, vehicle or vessel adapted for human habitation (such as a caravan or 

houseboat). 

 

A statutory duty to draw up a PHP containing the steps the local housing authority will take to secure 

accommodation for the applicant 

 

6. We recognise that there are many reasons why individuals and families could be at threat of 

homelessness and that to reduce the threat, individuals will require specific solutions tailored 

to their needs and problems. Personal Housing Plans (PHP) are a good opportunity for officers 

of local hosing authorities to highlight solutions to specific barriers to housing and reduce the 

individual threats to homelessness people may face. However, for this to be effective, local 

housing authorities will have to be resourced accordingly to provide PHPs. We would also 

encourage local housing authorities to improve engagement with landlords and their agents to 

better enable them to sign post people at threat of homelessness to the PRS when social 

housing is not available especially as the PHP should consider location and accessibility needs 

of the applicant.  

 

3. Are there additional legislative proposals you think we should consider to improve the prevention 

and relief of homelessness? 

 

7. Given the increased resources required to support a greater number of people who could be 

at risk of homelessness, Welsh local authorities need to improve engagement with letting 

agents and private landlords. One method they could consider is keeping a database of 

adaptable property to enable local authorities to sign post people to appropriate 

accommodation within the PRS. Unfortunately, there is currently an unlevel playing field 

between support for the most vulnerable tenants with complex needs who live in the PRS 

compared to these who have dedicated support and live in social housing. This support can 

include mental health support, support with accessing employment and benefits as well as 



 

3 
 

signposting support services. To support vulnerable tenants to have greater access to the PRS, 

local authorities should also consider schemes to reduce barriers in obtaining bonds for 

accommodation, improved training to sustain tenancies and advice lines for those tenants with 

the greatest and most complex needs to ensure they can be signposted to support their needs.  

 

4. Do you agree with our proposal to abolish the priority need test? 

 

8. Propertymark supports the proposal to end priority need when there is sufficient supply of 

housing to accommodate all people in need. We are aware of the current policy of priority 

need being administered differently by local housing authorities resulting in some people who 

are already experiencing homelessness not being able to access support and services.  

Significant resources are used up by local housing authorities on investigating whether housing 

applications meet the priority needs test when these resources could be far better utilised in 

finding solutions and supporting people at risk. We also accept that individuals having to prove 

how vulnerable they are not only a humiliating experience for many, but recalling traumatic 

events could also have a detrimental impact on their well-being.  While it is devastating that 

evidence has revealed that some single persons who are already experiencing homelessness 

have been excluded from homelessness support, we are concerned there is currently an 

inadequate supply of appropriate accommodation to protect those with the most complex 

needs, people with disabilities and families with young children. Therefore, we welcome the 

acknowledgement that ending priority need will require a lead in time to ensure that 

appropriate housing levels are at adequate supply levels and that those impacted are not 

confined to temporary accommodation for long periods of time. We are equally pleased that 

local housing authorities can still use a triage system for the priority to access social housing. 

While adequate levels of appropriate housing are produced across Wales, more must also be 

done to improve the relationship between local housing authorities, private landlords and their 

agents and to ensure that access to the PRS from vulnerable households is improved and that 

barriers are removed.  

 

5. Do you agree with our proposal to abolish the Intentionality test? 

 

9. We are supportive of the proposal to remove the intentionality test from legislation, so it is no 

longer applied in determining whether an applicant is entitled to the prevention and main 

duties (section 68-interim duty to secure accommodation (in the context of ending the duty) 

and section 75 (duty to secure accommodation) of the HWA 2014) or any future duties in new 

legislation. However, for those cases where tenants have made themselves intentionally 

homeless through acts of serious rent arrears and repeat cases of anti-social behaviour within 

the PRS, the Welsh Government must support local housing authorities find safe routes into 

social housing where they may receive greater support for their needs. In many of these cases, 

these tenants have found access to the PRS difficult due to poor credit ratings and references 

from landlords and they will subsequently require the greater levels of support to appropriate 

housing resources.  

6. Do you agree with our proposal to keep the local connection test but add additional groups of 

people to the list of exemptions to allow for non-familial connections with communities and to 

better take account of the reasons why someone is unable to return to their home authority. 
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10. Propertymark supports retaining the local connection test, at least until the supply of all 

housing tenures could support potential increased external demand from other areas. We also 

believe that by removing the local connection test, resources could be constrained especially 

for larger local authorities where a large cohort may wish to locate to the area However, we 

also agree that extending the list of exemptions to the local connection test to those in certain 

circumstances who are veterans, care leavers, prison leavers as part of their rehabilitation and 

those experiencing domestic abuse would be fair as these are groups that are restricted by the 

legislation most.  Furthermore, we do not believe that these cohorts would contribute to 

significant challenges to resources in contrast to ending the local connections test in its 

entirety.  

 

7. The accompanying Regulatory Impact Assessment sets out our early consideration of the costs 

and benefits of these proposals. Are there any costs and benefits we have not accounted for? 

 

11. We do not have any further comments.  

 

Chapter 2 - the role of the Welsh Public Service in preventing homelessness 

 

8. Do you agree with the proposals to apply a duty to identify, refer and co-operate on a set of 

relevant bodies in order to prevent homelessness? 

 

12. Yes, we agree with the proposals to apply a duty to identify, refer and co-operate on a set of 

relevant bodies in order to prevent homelessness. Relevant public bodies are in a good position 

to identify the key risks of homelessness from as early as possible to prevent escalating the 

problem. We agree that public bodies should only refer cases to local authorities with the 

approval of the individual as this will prevent inappropriate cases or individuals who do not 

require support being referred. We also welcome the commitment to share best practice, 

provide education and sign posting to ensure the referral process is widely understood.  

 

9. Do you agree with the proposed relevant bodies, to which the duties to identify, refer and co-

operate would apply? Would you add or remove any services from the list? 

 

13. Yes, we agree that social services departments both within local authorities and other local 

authorities, local health boards and registered social landlords are in the best position to 

support the early referral of persons at risk of homelessness. We think this for two reasons. 

Firstly, these bodies have specific responsibility to the devolved powers within Wales. 

Secondly, they may hold specific data on rent arrears or life changing characteristics such as 

disabilities or poor health outcomes which could increase the risk of homelessness. 

Additionally, we think that schools, further education settings and pupil referral units should 

be added to the list of bodies with these duties providing the referral process is streamlined 

and does not add further unnecessary workload and bureaucracy to educational staff.  Ideally, 

we agree that additional public bodies should be included including the Department for Work 

and Pensions, Probation Services, Police and HM Courts and Tribunal Services. These 

organisations would hold valuable data that could highlight the risk of homelessness before it 
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escalates. However, we also acknowledge that these public bodies are subject to the UK 

Government’s control. While we welcome the commitment from the Welsh Government to 

share their intentions with the UK Government, we would recommend the list of public bodies 

remains on review to be amended as and when appropriate.  

 
14. Finally, the expert panel recommended that private landlords should be placed under a duty 

to refer tenants at risk of homelessness to a local housing authority. We welcome the Welsh 

Government’s acknowledgment that this proposal should not be included in the proposed 

Homelessness Bill. Firstly, there was no clear proposal on the duty for those landlords to act 

who have discharged their management duties to a property agent. We assume that had the 

proposal have gone forward then property agents would have been subject to the same 

requirements. However, some property agents might not have the same level of interaction 

with tenants on a regular basis, thus making it difficult to identify characteristics that lead to 

homelessness.  Secondly, and as the White Paper identifies, such duties would be more 

appropriately identified as part of the review of Rent Smart Wales licensing or as part of the 

ongoing work on adequate housing, fair rents and affordability.  While we welcome the 

proposal not to establish the duty on landlords or property agents, we would be happy to 

continue to engage with the Welsh Government on how property agents can informally 

support the early detection of homelessness from tenants.  

 

10. In your view have we struck the right balance between legislative requirements and operational 

practice, particularly in relation to health? 

 

Yes, we do think that the Welsh Government have struck the right balance between legislative 

requirements and operational practice, particularly in relation to health.   

11. What practical measures will need to be in place for the proposed duties to identify, refer and 

co-operate to work effectively? Please consider learning and development needs, resources, 

staffing, location and culture. 

 

15. Where property agents will be engaging with new policy functions the Welsh Government 

should consider the impact on agent businesses, training of staff and how current working 

relationships between property agents and support networks and outside bodies can be 

enhanced and utilised.  

 

12. In addition to the broad duties to identify, refer and co-operate, this chapter contains proposals 

to provide enhanced case co-ordination for those with multiple and complex needs. To what extent 

will the proposals assist in preventing homelessness amongst this group? 
 

16. Propertymark welcomes the proposal to empower individuals with lower-level needs with 

regards to the threat of homelessness. This could include being aided to enable them to 

respond independently to tackle the barriers they are facing in their housing needs to prevent 

homelessness.  We also welcome the realisation that this method would not be appropriate 

for some individuals especially those with more complex needs, people who have repeat 

incidents of homelessness, people who have been homeless for long periods of time and those 

who require the support of multiple stakeholders.  
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17. For people who fall into such cases of homelessness, we welcome the proposal to establish a 

compulsory case coordination, which would identify a lead organisation to collaborate with 

other relevant stakeholders. Given the complexity of some homelessness cases, we also 

welcome the acknowledgement that the lead stakeholder may not always be the local 

authority. For example, in cases where community safety is of major concern, it may be 

appropriate in such cases that the police take a leading role.  

 

13. The accompanying Regulatory Impact Assessment sets out our early consideration of the costs 

and benefits of these proposals. Are there any costs and benefits we have not accounted for? 

 

18. We do not have any further comments.  

 

Chapter 3: Targeted proposals to prevent homelessness for those disproportionately affected 

 

14. Are there other groups of people, not captured within this section, which you believe to be 

disproportionately impacted by homelessness and in need of additional targeted activity to prevent 

and relieve this homelessness (please provide evidence to support your views)? 

 

19. We are not aware of any other groups of people that need to be captured and received 

targeted activity to prevwent and relieve homelessness.    

 

15. What additional legislative or policy actions could be taken to prevent or relieve homelessness 

for the groups captured by this White Paper? 

 

20. We welcome the outline of specific groups who are particularly vulnerable to the threat of 

homelessness including disabled people. Propertymark is pleased to see that the White Paper 

acknowledges the advantages of local authorities compiling an accessible housing register, 

which has been a policy proposal that Propertymark has campaigned for local authorities 

across the UK to complete. We also welcome the acknowledgement that few local authorities 

in Wales have such a register in place, and that the Welsh Government see this as a useful tool 

in maximising housing options for the disabled. To this end to support these measures 

additional legislative or policy actions are needed in the following areas:  

 

• An accessible housing register should include housing from all tenure - including the PRS 

where local authorities could sign post disabled tenants to suitable property in the event 

of insufficient social housing stock.  

• The Welsh Government should use this opportunity to increase the uptake of Disabled 

Facility Grants (DFG) in the PRS -  to ensure more properties in this tenure are accessible 

for tenants needs. We understand that awareness of the DFG is relatively limited amongst 

landlords and their agents and there is evidence that when they are made aware of grant 

funding, they become more amenable to improving the accessibility of their properties for 

their tenants.  
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• The Welsh Government to open an inquiry to investigate the barriers to making PRS 

properties more accessible – this should include ways to  promote the advantages of 

improving accessibility and consequently landlords future proofing their businesses.  

 

 

• The Welsh Government should carry out a  review of older person’s housing in Wales - 

improving the accessibility of property for disabled people may have a positive impact on 

older person’s housing. While older people have not been identified as a vulnerable group 

and at significant threat of homelessness, the rate of older people is set to significantly 

increase, and their housing needs should be closely monitored. The latest estimates show 

that there are 866,006 people over the age of 60 living in Wales. This number is estimated 

to rise to 956,000 (30% of the population) by 2026, and to 1,015,000 (31% of the 

population) by 2031. 

 

16. Our proposals related to children, young people and care experience seek to improve and clarify 

links between homelessness legislation and the Social Services and Wellbeing Act. Significant policy 

development is required to assess the practicality of this. What, in your views are the benefits and 

challenges of our approach and what unintended consequences should we prepare to mitigate? 

 

21. Propertymark understands that there are many factors that contribute towards homelessness 

and to tackle the complex needs of those who experience homelessness, local housing 

authorities must liaise with colleagues in health and social care. The Social Services and 

Wellbeing Act Wales 2014 has outlined a code which demonstrates that that many services 

provided under the Act are to be delivered in partnership with others, including housing and 

health services. Propertymark also recognises that people who are care experienced are also 

particularly vulnerable to homelessness. Many young people, including those who are care 

experienced, have had difficulty in accessing support services once they have transitioned into 

adult care services.  We hope that by incorporating a more collaborative approach that the 

needs of those leaving children’s support services will be better aligned and maintained to 

support their needs.  

 

17. Do our proposals go far enough to ensure that 16 and 17 year olds who are homeless or at risk 

of homelessness receive joint support from social services and local housing authorities? What more 

could be done to strengthen practice and deliver the broader corporate parenting responsibilities? 

 

22. Yes, we do think that the Welsh Government’s proposals do go far enough to ensure that 16 

and 17 year olds who are homeless or at risk of homelessness receive joint support from social 

services and local housing authorities We welcome the acknowledgment in the requirement 

to strengthen the corporate parenting responsibilities to ensure individuals aged 16 and 17 

years who are homeless or at risk of homelessness do not fall between services when they 

transition to adult care services.  We also welcome other proposals including using legislation 

to ensure 16 and 17 year olds are not housed in unsupported temporary accommodation. 

However, we believe that the long-term needs of young people still need to be focused on to 

ensure once they are housed, they have sustainable housing options. This could include 
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adopting approaches such as Housing First specifically aimed at this cohort to looking at 

financial barriers that act as a barrier to accessing housing particularly in the PRS.  

 

18. Do you agree or disagree that the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 should be amended to allow 

16 and 17 year olds to be able to hold occupation contracts? 

 

23. We agree in principle as this would formalise the rights for tenants aged 16 and 17 years old 

and would also make clear the obligations of both landlords and property agents as well as 

tenants. However, if such a proposal was made, we would firstly recommend that careful 

consideration is given to the impact on this age group and that sufficient time is given to 

landlords and property agents to issue occupational contracts and that sufficient awareness is 

made to landlords and property agents.  

 

19. The accompanying Regulatory Impact Assessment sets out our early consideration of the costs 

and benefits of these proposals. Are there any costs and benefits we have not accounted for? 

 

24. We do not have any further comments.  

 

Chapter 4: Access to accommodation 

 

20. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the short-term proposals to increase the suitability 

of accommodation? Are there additional immediate actions you believe should be taken for this 

purpose? 

 

25. Short-term care is not within the remit of Propertymark. However, we agree with the 

proposals.  

 

21. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals around the allocation of social 

housing and management of housing waiting lists? What do you believe will be the consequences 

of these proposals? 

 

26. We agree with the proposals around the allocation of social housing and management of 

housing waiting lists. However, where a local authority has removed an individual from a 

waiting list as they deem them to have no housing need, the local authority should direct them 

to suitable options within the PRS. This would be supported by greater cooperation between 

local authorities and landlords and their agents.  

 

22. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposal for additional housing options for 

discharge of the main homelessness duty? What do you foresee as the possible consequences 

(intended or unintended) of this proposal? 

 

27. We agree with the proposal for relevant officers from the local authority should be able to 

have the discretion to issue additional housing options prior to the discharge of the main 

homelessness duty. We recognise that there might be legitimate reasons why an applicant may 

refuse suitable Part 6 accommodation including housing in social housing or accommodation 
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in the PRS. When the local authority recognises and accepts the reasons for refusal then they 

should have the discretion to offer an increased range of housing options through which the 

main homelessness duty at section 75 HWA 2014 can come to an end. We recognise the 

pressure that housing departments are already under at local authorities and are concerned 

that some local authorities may not have the capacity and resources to offer additional housing 

options.  This could take the capacity away from local authorities in providing important 

prevention services. Ultimately, however, we believe that local authorities are in the best 

position to assess what is fair and acceptable and to act at their discretion on a case by case 

basis.  

 

23. The accompanying Regulatory Impact Assessment sets out our early consideration of the costs 

and benefits of these proposals in relation to access to housing. Are there any costs and benefits we 

have not accounted for? 

 

28. We do not have any further comments.  

 

Chapter 5: Implementation 

 

24. To what extent do you think the proposals outlined above will support the implementation and 

enforcement of the proposed reforms? 

 

29. We welcome the change in emphasis of local authority members scrutiny functions focusing 

on the overall performance of homelessness services rather than individual decisions. Equally 

we welcome the proposal to use and extend the existing structures provided through local 

government scrutiny to monitor homelessness provision and the implementation of the 

proposed legislative reform. However, we would like clarity on what this would look like in 

principle. Local government scrutiny functions are under increased pressure in some local 

authorities due to an already lack of resources and capacity. We also believe that members of 

local authorities may require specific training to understand specific housing legislation 

particularly for the PRS where there has already been systematic and fundamental change 

through the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016.  However, the proposal to allow the Welsh 

Government to ‘call in’ decisions made by local authorities through the analysis of 

homelessness data will allow an additional layer of scrutiny of performance which we 

welcome.  

 

30. Additionally, we are supportive of the other proposed measures especially the proposal to use 

the experiences of people who have experienced homelessness to shape services. However, 

currently homelessness services are scrutinised through complaints received for malpractice 

of homelessness services to the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales. The White Paper does 

not acknowledge that people who are at risk of homelessness are some of the most 

marginalised in society and to some degree might not consider making referrals to the 

Ombudsman. Equally, we would recommend the Welsh Government liaises with the 

Ombudsman to detail proposed changes and to discuss strategies to improve access to service 

users.  
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25. What other levers/functions/mechanisms could be used to hold local housing authorities and 

other public bodies accountable for their role in achieving homelessness prevention? 

 

31. We think there are two functions that the Welsh Government should explore that could be 

used to hold local housing authorities and other public bodies accountable for their role in 

achieving homelessness prevention. Firstly, adopting the Scottish model  of regulation of 

homelessness services through the Scottish Housing Regulator.1 We have reservations that 

local authorities have the capacity and resources to perform this through member scrutiny 

functions. Secondly, local authorities should be encouraged to set up joint scrutiny functions 

with neighbouring authorities or as part of the joint scrutiny function of local health boards. 

This would not only increase capacity and resources but would align the scrutiny of health and 

social care conterminously with homelessness services to provide greater integration.  

 

26. The accompanying Regulatory Impact Assessment sets out our early consideration of the costs 

and benefits of these proposals. Are there any costs and benefits we have not accounted for? 

 

32. We do not have any further comments in this regard.  

 

27. What, in your opinion, would be the likely effects of the proposed reforms in this White Paper 

on the Welsh language? We are particularly interested in any likely effects on opportunities to use 

the Welsh language and on not treating the Welsh language less favourably than English. 

 

Do you think that there are opportunities to promote any positive effects? 

Do you think that there are opportunities to mitigate any adverse effects? 

 

33. We think that the impact on the Welsh language would be largely neutral and that local 

authorities have sufficient resources to support service users who wish to engage in the Welsh 

language.  

 

28. We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related issues which we have not 

specifically addressed, please use this space to report them: 

 

34. We would be delighted to continue to engage with the Welsh Government to outline how we 

can support the Welsh Government in their aims of tackling homelessness.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 https://www.housingregulator.gov.scot/  

https://www.housingregulator.gov.scot/



